
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

OPERATIONS AND PLACE SHAPING BOARD AGENDA

Membership:      Councillor Lloyd (Chairman)

Councillors: Buckley, Davis, Howard, Milne, Patrick, Raines, Satchwell, Shimbart 
and Thomas

Meeting: Operations and Place Shaping Board

Date: Tuesday 6 November 2018

Time: 5.30 pm

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

29 October 2018

Contact Officer: James Harris 01730 234098
Email:  james.harris@easthants.gov.uk

Page
PART 1 (Items Open for public attendance)

1 Apologies  

To receive and record apologies for absence.

2 Minutes  

To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Operations and Place 
Shaping Board held on 16 October 2018.

3 Matters Arising  

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


ii

4 Declarations of Interest  

To receive and record any declarations of Interests from members 
present in respect of any of the various matters on the agenda for this 
meeting.

5 Scrutiny Panel Updates  

To receive verbal updates from Councillors Buckley and Lloyd on the 
work of the Local Plan Scrutiny Panel and the Parking Review 
Scrutiny Panel respectively.

Challenge Sessions

6 Cabinet Recommendations for the Regeneration Strategy  

A copy of the Regeneration Strategy is attached.

At its meeting held on 24 October 2018, Cabinet made the following 
recommendation to Council:

RESOLVED that Cabinet recommends to Council that:

(1) the Opportunity Havant Regeneration Strategy for Havant 
Borough 2018-2036 (attached at Appendix A) be approved 
and adopted; and

(2) subject to 2.1 above, the Council notes the prioritisation and 
phasing of the initial projects. These projects are prioritised 
on the basis that:

 They have potential for the generation of income that 
can be re-invested in the delivery of other projects within 
the Regeneration Programme;

 They are on land owned by the Council;
 They are allocated/identified in the Adopted and the 

emerging Local Plan; 
 They attract external grant funding; and
 There are no significant barriers to development and 

therefore are potential quick wins.

1 - 20



iii

 GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231
Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled.

Emergency Procedure

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound.

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY.

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO

No Smoking Policy

The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets. 

Parking

Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza.

http://www.havant.gov.uk/


iv

PROTOCOL AT MEETINGS – RULES OF DEBATE

Rules of Debate

 Councillors must always address each other as “Councillor …” and must 
always address the meeting through the Chairman

 Councillors may only take part in the debate if they are present at the meeting: 
video conferencing is not permissible

 A member of the Committe
[...]
n areas. Diversify the housing 
market by promoting the benefits of the borough to new developers. Maximise the 
development values on premium land owned by the Council.  Develop partnerships 
with Registered Providers to provide more affordable homes. 

 

HOUSING CHALLENGES 

Whilst there are wealthy areas and good employment opportunities in the borough there are 
challenges over the affordability of housing and the lack of diversity in the homes available. Havant’s 
full-time workers wages are 9% lower than the rest of the South East (Nomis) whilst the housing 
market consists primarily of small/medium family homes. 

Havant has a high housing need (9,400 homes to 2036) which is being addressed through the Local 
Plan which is a challenge in our physically constrained coastal geography. The regeneration strategy 
aims to diversify the housing market by developing its council owned sites, particularly in the town 
centres and Hayling seafront for homes that increase densities, are aimed at a new demographic and 
provide new products to the market. The delivery of housing in the regeneration areas provides 
about 15% of the local plan housing target. It is therefore critical that Council focuses on its own 
sites to demonstrate that the new homes can be delivered at an accelerated pace. 

The need for affordable homes within the borough is clear (1,800 on waiting list). Working in 
partnership with registered housing providers on Council owned sites to deliver affordable homes 
will be pursued, creating more varied stock that will meet the needs of a dynamic population. Over 
the whole borough the regeneration strategy will aim to fully meet the affordable housing policy 
requirement of the Local Plan. On specific premium located sites the aim will be to develop high 
quality units that can attract a premium value. These will not have affordable housing in the scheme 
and subject to viability will provide a contribution to affordable housing elsewhere in the borou
[...]
t and investment and creating attractive business/living 
environments to raise confidence the future of the borough 

• Infrastructure/environmental improvements – Removing barriers to using facilities 

• Improving perceptions and reputation - Celebrating natural environment while addressing 
climate change 

• Financial sustainability for the Council – Utilising financial tools (e.g. Prudential Code 
borrowing powers) to develop sustainable revenue income streams that will underpin the 
Council’s frontline activities. 

 



OPPORTUNITY HAVANT     

 

  
A Regeneration Strategy for Havant Borough 2018 – 2036  
24 October 2018.  

10 

THE STRATEGY 

There are five key regeneration areas in the borough:  
 

1. Havant Town Centre (including the Civic Campus) 
2. Havant Strategic Employment Sites (Brockhampton West, Langstone Technology Park & 

Dunsbury Park) 
3. Hayling Island Seafront (West Beach, Beachlands, Eastoke,  Southwood Road, Ferry 

Point & improved access) 

4. Leigh Park Centre  

5. Waterlooville Town Centre 
 
There is a need to improve access to the focal areas on Hayling Island. This will drive visitor numbers 
and increase viability of attractions. 
 
 

The Opportunity Havant Regeneration Strategy Is: 
 

WHEN: Over the next eighteen years 

WHY: to drive economic and social regeneration 

HOW: by using the Council’s powers and property assets 

WHAT: to identify, bring forward and manage a programme of targeted  
development projects in the five Priority Areas  

OUTCOME: to change perceptions, instil confidence and stimulate future development.  

 
 
 

  

WATERLOOVILLE 

HAVANT  

TOWN 

CENTRE 

HAYLING ISLAND 

SEAFRONT 

A3 

A27 
A27 

LEIGH PARK 

Improve  
Links 

Improve  
Links 

PORTSMOUTH 

CHICHESTER 

Havant Strategic 

Employment Sites 

Phase 1 Priority Area 

Phase 2-3 Priority 

Area 
Improve  Links 



OPPORTUNITY HAVANT     

 

  
A Regeneration Strategy for Havant Borough 2018 – 2036  
24 October 2018.  

11 

Regeneration Programme 
A schedule of projects has been developed in the five key development areas. This list makes up the 
Regeneration Programme. This programme is a separate, dynamic document setting out the details 
of individual projects including some which are commercially sensitive. The delivery of the projects 
on the Regeneration Programme will be progressed in a way that is focussed on the objectives of 
this strategy.  
 
In addition to the projects currently being managed through the Regeneration Programme 
opportunities will be sought for additional projects that would support the delivery of this Strategy 
and meet the strategic and commercial criteria. Where such projects are identified individual 
business cases will be developed and cases considered on their merits. 
 
The cumulative effect of the Council’s commitment and investment in the delivery of the projects in 
the Regeneration Programme will make a significant contribution to its strategic objectives including 
the delivery of housing, employment and quality environments. 
 
The Council has limited resource. It is therefore fundamental to the strategy to give a focus to 
developing partnerships with national and local agencies and most importantly with local businesses 
to collaborate to make the most effective use of our individual resources. 
 
Prioritisation 
The limited resources available means that the projects within the Regeneration Programme will 
need to be delivered in phases. Emphasis will be placed where there is most potential to move 
things forward quickly and have the greatest impact.  A key aspect for prioritisation of the 
programme is to focus on areas with Council land/property ownership or areas of strategic 
acquisition. This reduces reliance on other partners and landowners and generates a capital receipt 
for re-investment in the programme. 
 
The Phasing of individual projects is set out in the Regeneration Programme. This is based on the 
criteria shown below. The phasin
[...]
ly selected, trained and given the capacity to deliver.  

• Programme task force/project teams will also include staff from other functions (e.g. 

Planning, Legal, Community, Ecology, Landscape, Trees, highways, communications, 

economic development etc.) who’s primary function is not as part of the project team. Their 

role and capacity will need to be clearly understood. There will need to be a strong 

corporate focus on the delivery of the Regeneration Programme and an understanding that 

without adequate resources projects will not be delivered. 

• Project management processes (such as a project initiation documents, project register, 

action list & reporting mechanisms) will need to be adhered to minimise the complexity of 

managing projects and allow the main focus to be on delivering outcomes. The provision of 

a level of project/administrative support will make this much easier and more cost effective. 

 
The use of outside consultants, where specific skills or capacity is not available in-house (e.g. for 
valuations, planning & design), will need to be agreed and funded as part of each project plan 
according to project needs. Project managers would then manage these contract 
 
  



OPPORTUNITY HAVANT     

 

  
A Regeneration Strategy for Havant Borough 2018 – 2036  
24 October 2018.  

17 

GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT 

▪ The Council remains the accountable body and will formally approve the Strategy  

▪ Cabinet has delegated authority to make key decisions relating to major milestones in the 

delivery of the Strategy  

▪ The Executive Board led by the Chief Executive will take the role of Project Sponsor for the 

Regeneration Programme and will have delegated authority to make decisions relating to its 

delivery 

▪ The Major Projects Task Force (Regeneration) will be subject to an approved Terms of 

Reference  

▪ The Programme Manager and Project Managers will attend and report to the Major Projects 

Task Force (Regeneration)  

 

G
[...]
  



OPPORTUNITY HAVANT     

 

  
A Regeneration Strategy for Havant Borough 2018 – 2036  
24 October 2018.  

19 

 

 

 
 
 

Table 2 – employment by occupation 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Havant 

(numbers) 

Havant 

(%) 

South 

East 

(%) 

Great 

Britain 

(%) 

Soc 2010 major group 1-3 24,300 42.9 50.8 45.8 

1 Managers, directors and senior officials 8,000 14.2 12.3 10.8 

2 Professional occupations 8,100 14.3 22.7 20.3 

3 Associate professional & technical 8,200 14.4 15.8 14.5 

Soc 2010 major group 4-5 13,200 23.2 20.3 20.6 

4 Administrative & secretarial 6,900 12.2 10.3 10.3 

5 Skilled trades occupations 6,300 11.0 9.9 10.2 

Soc 2010 major group 6-7 9,800 17.2 15.3 16.7 

6 Caring, leisure and Other Service 

occupations 
5,300 9.4 8.5 9.0 

7 Sales and customer service occs # # 6.8 7.6 

Soc 2010 major group 8-9 9,500 16.7 13.5 16.9 

8 Process plant & machine operatives 4,200 7.4 4.8 6.3 

9 Elementary occupations # # 8.7 10.5 

     



OPPORTUNITY HAVANT     

 

  
A Regeneration Strategy for Havant Borough 2018 – 2036  
24 October 2018.  

20 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Table 3 – skills levels  
 
 

Qualifications (Jan 2017-Dec 2017) 

  
Havant 

(level) 

Havant 

(%) 

South East 

(%) 

Great Britain 

(%) 

Individual levels 

NVQ4 and above 19,900 27.5 41.4 38.6 

NVQ3 and above 34,600 47.8 61.1 57.2 

NVQ2 and above 53,900 74.4 78.6 74.7 

NVQ1 and above 65,300 90.1 89.5 85.4 

Other 

qualifications 
5,100 7.0 5.3 6.9 

No qualifications # # 5.2 7.7 

 
 
Table 4 – Earnings  

Earnings by place of residence (2017) 

  
Havant 

(pounds) 

South East 

(pounds) 

Great Britain 

(pounds) 

Gross weekly pay 

Full-time workers 543.6 596.8 552.7 

Male full-time workers 599.0 651.6 594.2 

Female full-time 

workers 
443.3 522.1 494.4 

 
 

 


	Agenda
	6 Cabinet Recommendations for the Regeneration Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


1
 OPERATIONS AND PLACE SHAPING BOARD

6 November 2018

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Operations and Place Shaping Board held on 6 November 2018

Present 

Councillors Lloyd (Chairman), Buckley, Davis, Milne, Patrick, Raines, Satchwell and 
Thomas

20 Apologies 

Apologies were received from councillors Howard and Shimbart.

21 Minutes 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 October 2018 were agreed and 
signed as a correct record.

22 Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising.

23 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

24 Scrutiny Panel Updates 

There were no scrutiny panel updates.

25 Cabinet Recommendations for the Regeneration Strategy 

The Board considered the draft Regeneration Strategy.

In response to questions the Board was advised that the past tense of the 
strategy was the accepted practice for such documents and the tone of the 
vision statements for each area reflected the aspirational and people focussed 
approach that the council had towards regeneration.  A further piece of work 
around place shaping and creating communities would be undertaken, but it did 
not form a part of this document.

Regarding specific details about the delivery of regeneration, the Board was 
advised that the document was to be viewed as part of a suite of documents 
that added further detail, such as the Corporate Strategy and Local Plan.



2
 OPERATIONS AND PLACE SHAPING BOARD

6 November 2018

The Board focussed on the delivery of affordable and social rented housing and 
noted that social rented housing had not been stipulated on page four under 
‘Housing Challenges’ or the delivery of this housing on page nine under 
‘Objectives’.  Cllr Pike reassured the Board that affordable and social rented 
housing would be delivered within the overall housing developments in the 
Regeneration Strategy.

The Board also requested that the font used for the ‘Vision Statements’ on 
page 12 be amended to be read more easily.

The Board supported the draft strategy and commended the evidence base on 
which it had been drafted.

Following the debate it was RESOLVED that the below Cabinet 
recommendation to Council be supported:

(1)  The Opportunity Havant Regeneration Strategy for Havant Borough 2018-2036 
be approved and adopted; and

(2)          Subject to (1) above, the Council notes the prioritisation and phasing of the 
initial projects.  These projects are prioritised on the basis that:

·         They have the potential for the generation of income that can be reinvested 
in the delivery of other projects within the Regeneration Programme;

·         They are on land owned by the Council
·         They are allocated/identified on the Adopted and emerging local Plan;
·         They attract external grant funding; and
·         There are no significant barriers to development and therefore are potential 

quick wins; 

The meeting commenced at 5.45 pm and concluded at 7.11 pm

………………..
Chairman


